
eneral questions regarding attorney discipline should be directed to the Chief Disciplinary Counsel’s Office, toll-
free (877)953-5535 or (512)453-5535. The Board of Disciplinary Appeals may be reached at (512)475-1578.

Information and copies of actual orders are available at www.txboda.org. The State Com mission on Judicial Conduct
may be contacted toll-free, (877)228-5750 or (512)463-5533. Please note that per sons disciplined by the Commission
on Judicial Conduct are not necessarily licensed attorneys.

54 Texas Bar Journal • January 2008 www.texasbar.com

REPRIMANDS
On Nov. 13, 2007, David L. Solis

[#24009711], 34, of Edinburg, accepted
a public reprimand. An evidentiary panel
of the District 12-B Grievance Commit-
tee found that in a family law representa-
tion, Solis failed to keep the client
informed about the status of the case or
respond to the client’s reasonable
requests for information. Solis failed to

perform any work on the case and, upon
termination, failed to refund the
unearned fee.

Solis violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
(b)(2), 1.03 (a) and (b), and 1.15 (d). He
was ordered to pay $500 in restitution
and $500 in attorney’s fees and expenses.

On Oct. 31, 2007, Steven Jay Rozan
[#17357000], 64, of Houston, received a
public reprimand. An evidentiary panel
of the District 4-A Grievance Commit-
tee found that Rozan was hired for repre-
sentation in a criminal appeal and to
handle Rule 35 proceedings by which
the client would receive credits toward
his sentence for his cooperation with
authorities in a separate matter. Rozan
filed the appellant’s brief. The client
wrote to Rozan regarding the status of
his case on numerous occasions, but
Rozan failed to respond.

Additionally, the client and his moth-
er made requests for his client file, but
Rozan failed and refused to comply with
said requests.

Furthermore, Rozan filed a late
response to the grievance. Rozan has
filed a notice of appeal.

Rozan violated Rules 1.03(a) and (b),
1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). He was ordered
to pay $1,000 in restitution and
$1,665.90 in attorney’s fees and costs.

On Nov. 11, 2007, Tshombe Ander-
son [#24012218], 39, of Dallas, received
a public reprimand after a finding of
professional misconduct by a panel of
the District 6-A Grievance Committee.

The complainant was assigned to rep-
resent the State Office of Risk Manage-
ment in a workers’ compensation matter

pending in the 348th Judicial District
Court of Tarrant County. Anderson rep-
resented the worker.  

While actively suspended, Anderson
failed to prevent his signature from being
electronically signed to a letter to a
physician requesting a medical opinion
in the case. The letter stated that Ander-
son’s office represented the worker dur-
ing the time when Anderson was actively
suspended from the practice of law.

Anderson violated Rule 8.04(a)(11).
He was ordered to pay $1,180 in attor-
ney’s fees and costs.

On March 30, 2005, Raul Garcia
[#24029565], 36, of Austin, received a
public reprimand in the 261st Judicial
District Court of Travis County.

The Court considered motions for
summary judgment filed by the petition-
er and Garcia and determined that Gar-
cia committed professional misconduct
as to three of the four counts alleged.

The Court concluded that Garcia
violated the following Texas Disciplinary
Rules of Professional Conduct: 5.04(a)
— a lawyer or law firm shall not share or
promise to share legal fees with a non-
lawyer; 5.05(b) — a lawyer shall not
assist a person who is not a member of
the bar in the performance of activity
that constitutes the unauthorized prac-
tice of law; and 7.01(a) — a lawyer in
private practice shall not practice under a
trade name.

The Court found that Garcia’s con-
duct did not constitute forming a part-
nership with a non-lawyer in violation of
Rule 5.04(b) of the TDRPC.

Garcia was ordered to pay $583.10 in
costs.

G

ATTORNEY GRIEVANCES

DON’T REPRESENT YOURSELF!

How often do you advise clients to represent
themselves when accused of wrongdoing? 

Why give yourself different advice?

CONSULTATION 
OR REPRESENTATION

STEVEN L. LEE
OVER 25 YEARS EXPERIENCE

11 years experience with the State Bar of 
Texas as Assistant and Deputy General

Counsel as well as Acting General Counsel

LIONE & LEE, P.C.
3921 STECK AVENUE

SUITE A-119
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759

(512) 346-8966

Representing Lawyers & Law Students Since 1991

STATEWIDE REPRESENTATION



SUSPENSIONS
On Oct. 11, 2007, Ephraim Aberra

[#24043518], 40, of Woodbridge, Va.,
received a four-year, partially probated
suspension effective Oct. 15, 2007, with
the first two years actively served and the
remainder probated. A panel of the Dis-
trict 6-A Grievance Committee found
that the complainant employed Aberra
to defend the complainant in a civil suit
regarding an automobile accident. Aber-
ra received notice of a trial setting but
failed to notify the complainant. On the
day of trial, neither the complainant nor
Aberra appeared. The court contacted
Aberra via telephone and offered to reset
the trial for several hours to allow Aberra
an opportunity to appear. Aberra told
the court to proceed to trial. The court
conducted the trial and awarded judg-
ment in favor of the plaintiff and against
the complainant.

Aberra violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
1.03(a). He was ordered to pay $1,200
in restitution and $2,210 in attorney’s
fees and costs to the complainant.

On Nov. 2, 2007, Christopher Mur-
ray Blanton [#00796218], 37, of
Arlington, accepted a 26-month, partial-
ly probated suspension effective Nov. 15,
2007, with the first two months actively
served and the remainder probated.

The District 7-A Grievance Commit-
tee found in the first matter that Blanton
was hired to represent the complainant
in the prosecution of a civil matter.
Months later, Blanton told the com-
plainant that the defendant had agreed
to a $2,000 settlement, which the com-
plainant approved. Subsequently, Blan-
ton sent a personal check for $2,000 to
the complainant, which was returned
due to insufficient funds. The com-
plainant learned through court records
that her case had been dismissed the
month before Blanton informed the
complainant of the settlement offer. A
review of settlement documents showed

that Blanton agreed to settle the case for
$1,000. The complainant did not agree
to a $1,000 settlement and was not
informed that the case had been dis-
missed.

In the second matter, Blanton was
court appointed to represent the com-
plainant in an appeal of a criminal con-
viction. Thereafter, Blanton failed to file
the notice of appeal and failed to
respond to requests for updates from the
complainant and her family members.

In the first, second, and in a third
matter, Blanton failed to file a response
to the complaint.

Blanton violated Rules 1.01(b)(1)
and (b)(2), 1.02(a)(1) and (a)(2),
1.03(a), 1.14(a) and (b), and 8.04(a)(3)
and (a)(8). He was ordered to pay
$1,750 in attorney’s fees and costs.

On Oct. 19, 2007, Rosalind A.
Kelly [#11237580], 45, of Dallas,
received a five-year, partially probated
suspension, effective Nov. 16, 2007,
with the first two years actively served
and the remainder probated.

The District 6-A Grievance Commit-
tee found that in March 2003, the com-
plainant employed Kelly to prosecute a
lawsuit. A trial was held in March,
resulting in a favorable ruling for the
complainant, to wit: Complainant was
awarded $8,060 in damages, $5,500 in
attorney’s fees, and an additional $5,000
for appellate attorney’s fees. Kelly
claimed that she submitted a proposed
order to the court on March 10, 2005,
but admitted that she did nothing to fol-
low up or ensure that the judge actually
signed the order.

In January 2006, the court notified
Kelly that the lawsuit had been placed on
the dismissal docket. In February 2006,
the lawsuit was dismissed for want of
prosecution and for failure to furnish the
court clerk with a proposed judgment or
order disposing of the lawsuit within 30
days after rendition of judgment or

www.texasbar.com/tbj Vol. 71, No. 1 • Texas Bar Journal 55



56 Texas Bar Journal • January 2008 www.texasbar.com

failed to respond to the grievance timely.
Gordon violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),

1.03(a) and (b), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(7)
and (a)(8). He was ordered to pay
$5,000 in restitution and $1,200 in
attorney’s fees and expenses.

On Oct. 30, 2007, Michael W.
Sandel [#17576300], 56, of Houston,
received a 10-year, partially probated
suspension effective Nov. 1, 2007, with
the first year actively served and the
remainder probated.

An evidentiary panel of the District
4-F Grievance Committee found that
Sandel was retained to represent a client
who had been served with a motion to
modify in a custody matter. Sandel never
filed an answer and did not perform any
other legal services. Sandel received writ-
ten notice of the grievance filed against
him as well as a request for additional
information. Sandel failed to respond to
either.

Sandel violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
(b)(2), 8.01(b), and 8.04(a)(8). He was
ordered to pay $2,672.20 in attorney’s
fees and costs and $274.07 in restitution.

On Sept. 6, 2007, Thomas P. Hayes
IV [#09280160], 51, of Lake Hills,
received a two-year, fully probated sus-
pension effective Nov. 4, 2007. The
216th District Court of Bandera County
found Hayes neglected his client’s case,
failed to communicate with the client,
and failed to return the client’s file.

Hayes violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
(b)(2), 1.03(a), and 1.15(d). �

announced settlement of the case. There-
after, Kelly failed to notify the com-
plainant the lawsuit had been dismissed.
Kelly failed to reply to the complainant’s
proper requests for information about
the matter and failed to provide the file
to the complainant after the com-
plainant made several requests for Kelly
to do so. Kelly was directed to provide
certain information to the District 6-A
Grievance Committee, but failed to do
so and asserted no grounds for such
failure.

Kelly testified at the August 2007 evi-
dentiary hearing that after the com-
plainant gave a false answer during the
March 2005 trial, Kelly allowed the
complainant to give at least two addi-
tional false answers, knowing all three
statements were false. Kelly further testi-
fied that she did nothing to correct the
false testimony. Kelly also testified that
she submitted a proposed order, but did
not fill in the awarded amounts because
they were based on false testimony.
However, Kelly did not withdraw the
order or notify the court of the potential
perjury.

Kelly violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), 3.03(a)(5), 3.03(b),
and 8.01(b). She was ordered to pay
$2,466.25 in attorney’s fees and $305.74
in costs.

On Nov. 13, 2007, Michael W. Gor-
don [#08203550], 49, of Corpus
Christi, accepted a three-year, fully pro-
bated suspension effective Nov. 1, 2007.
An evidentiary panel of the District 11-A
Grievance Committee found Gordon
was hired to appeal a criminal conviction
and was paid $5,000. Gordon filed a
motion for new trial but failed to take
any further action. Gordon failed to
keep his client reasonably informed and,
upon termination, failed to refund
unearned fees. Gordon violated two
prior disciplinary judgments by failing to
pay restitution and fees timely. Gordon

NED
BARNETT

CRIMINAL
DEFENSE
Defending Texans
Since 1994

Former Assistant United States Attorney
Former Assistant District Attorney
Founding Member of the National College
    of DUI Defense of Counsel Williams 
    Kherkher Hart Boundas, LLP 

Law Offices of Ned Barnett
8441 Gulf Freeway, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77017

713-222-6767
www.houstondwiattorney.com

Board Certified in Criminal Law by the
Texas Board of Legal Specialization

With the NEW PROCEDURAL RULES,
it is more important than ever to hire 

experienced counsel…

GRIEVANCE

DEFENSE

• Make proper presentation 
to avoid a hearing

But, if necessary:
• District court trial

• Evidentiary panel hearing

JOHN GLADNEY
FORMER CHIEF OF LITIGATION
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL,

STATE BAR OF TEXAS

OVER 20 YEARS EXPERIENCE
IN DISCIPLINARY MATTERS

STATEWIDE PRACTICE

6901 CORPORATE DRIVE
SUITE 111

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77036

TEL.: (713) 995-6500 (O)
(713) 995-6503 (F)




